GMR Coal Resources Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2020

37

20. Financial instruments (continued)

20.2 Risk management (continued)

(iii) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk to earnings and value of financial instruments
caused by fluctuation in foreign exchange rates. The company’s exposure arises from
transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the United States Dollars.
The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the Singapore Dollars. At the date
of the statement of financial position, the company does not use derivative financial
instruments to hedge their foreign exchange risk. The exchange rates are monitored
regularly.

The company’s exposure to foreign currency in the equivalent United States dollars
in respect of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in the respective notes to the
financial statements.

 Sensitivity analysis

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
Singapore Dollar against the United States Dollar, with all other variables held
constant, of the company’s equity.

 Increase/(Decrease) on profit

before taxation
   2020  2019
   US$  US$

Singapore Dollars
-  strengthened by 10%   324,362  260,817
-  weakened by 10%   (324,362)  (260,817)

(iv) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk relates primarily to the risk that the value of financial instruments
will fluctuate as a result of changes to market interest rates. Surplus cash and cash
equivalents are placed with and financing is obtained from established financial
institutions at favorable interest rates and terms and conditions available to the
company.

The company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to interest-
bearing financial assets and liabilities.

GMR Coal Resources Pte. Ltd.

Notes to the financial statements - 31 December 2020

38

20. Financial instruments (continued)

20.2 Risk management (continued)

(iv) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

 The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the company’s profit before
tax.

 Increase/(Decrease) on profit

before taxation
   2020  2019
   US$  US$

Loan interest rate
- increase by 50 basis points   (1,555,187)   (1,886,299)
- decrease by 50 basis points   1,555,187  1,886,299

20.3  Fair values

Trade receivables and trade payables

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables approximate their fair values as
they are subject to normal trade credit terms.

Other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, other payables and interest-bearing
financial liability

The directors are of the view that the fair values of other financial assets and liabilities
with a maturity period of less than one year approximate their carrying amounts as
disclosed in the statement of financial position and in the notes to the financial statements
due to the short period to maturity.